Multi stepped beam reconfiguration in planar antenna using PIN diodes Chapter III
Frequency reconfiguration and beam scanning of patch antenna in C–band using PIN diodes and
microfluidic channels  43
CHAPTER III
MULTI STEPPED BEAM RECONFIGURATION IN
PLANAR ANTENNA USING PIN DIODES
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Topology of beam scanning patch antenna

Dual, Azimuthal
and Elevation
5.00
Multi stepped beam reconfiguration in planar antenna using PIN diodes Chapter III
Frequency reconfiguration and beam scanning of patch antenna in C–band using PIN diodes and
microfluidic channels  64
The segmented design of parasitic elements helps in sweeping the beam in
multiple steps. Thus, enabling the antenna to scan a spherical distribution with an
apex angle of ~ 80˚ in the broadside direction of the patch.
Multi stepped beam reconfiguration in planar antenna using PIN diodes Chapter III
Frequency reconfiguration and beam scanning of patch antenna in C–band using PIN diodes and
microfluidic channels  65
References
[1] Ding, X., and Wang, B.Z. A Novel Wideband Antenna With Reconfigurable
Broadside and Endfire Patterns. IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation
Letters, 12:995-998, 2013. DOI:10.1109/LAWP.2013.2278139
[2] Huff, G.H., Feng, J., Zhang, S., and Bernhard, J.T. A novel radiation pattern
and frequency reconfigurable single turn square spiral microstrip antenna.
IEEE Microwave and Wireless Components Letters, 13(2):57-59, 2003.
DOI:10.1109/LMWC.2003.808714
[3] Wang, B.Z., Xiao, S., Bai, Y.Y., and Zhang, G.M. Researches on pattern
reconfigurable antenna and its application in phased array. in 2011
International Workshop on Antenna Technology (iWAT), 46-49,  2011.
[4] Wu, W., Wang, B.-Z., Yang, X.-S., and Zhang, Y. A pattern-reconfigurable
planar fractal antenna and its characteristic-mode analysis. IEEE antennas
and propagation magazine, 49(3):68-75, 2007.
[5] Nair, S.V.S., and Ammann, M.J. Reconfigurable Antenna With Elevation
and Azimuth Beam Switching. IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation
Letters, 9:367-370, 2010. DOI:10.1109/LAWP.2010.2049332
[6] Riel, M., and Laurin, J.J. Design of an Electronically Beam Scanning
Reflectarray Using Aperture-Coupled Elements. IEEE Transactions on
Antennas and Propagation, 55(5):1260-1266, 2007.
DOI:10.1109/TAP.2007.895586
[7] Sievenpiper, D., Schaffner, J., Loo, R., Tangonan, G., Ontiveros, S., and
Harold, R. A tunable impedance surface performing as a reconfigurable
beam steering reflector. IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation,
50(3):384-390, 2002. DOI:10.1109/8.999631
[8] Preston, S., Thiel, D., Lu, J.W., O’keefe, S., and Bird, T. Electronic beam
steering using switched parasitic patch elements. Electronics Letters, 33(1):7-
8, 1997.
Multi stepped beam reconfiguration in planar antenna using PIN diodes Chapter III
Frequency reconfiguration and beam scanning of patch antenna in C–band using PIN diodes and
microfluidic channels  66
[9] Jusoh, M., Sabapathy, T., Jamlos, M.F., and Kamarudin, M.R.
Reconfigurable four-parasitic-elements patch antenna for high-gain beam
switching application. IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, 13:79-
82, 2014.
[10] Cai, Y., and Du, Z. A Novel Pattern Reconfigurable Antenna Array for
Diversity Systems. IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, 8:1227-
1230, 2009. DOI:10.1109/LAWP.2009.2035720
[11] Eslami, H., Sukumar, C.P., Rodrigo, D., Mopidevi, S., Eltawil, A.M., Jofre,
L., and Cetiner, B.A. Reduced Overhead Training for Multi Reconfigurable
Antennas with Beam-Tilting Capability. IEEE Transactions on Wireless
Communications, 9(12):3810-3821, 2010.
DOI:10.1109/TWC.2010.091510.100267
[12] Donelli, M., Azaro, R., Fimognari, L., and Massa, A. A Planar Electronically
Reconfigurable Wi-Fi Band Antenna Based on a Parasitic Microstrip
Structure. IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, 6:623-626, 2007.
DOI:10.1109/LAWP.2007.913274
[13] Jusoh, M., Aboufoul, T., Sabapathy, T., Alomainy, A., and Kamarudin, M.R.
Pattern-Reconfigurable Microstrip Patch Antenna With Multidirectional
Beam for WiMAX Application. IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation
Letters, 13:860-863, 2014. DOI:10.1109/LAWP.2014.2320818
[14] Yang, X.S., Wang, B.Z., Wu, W., and Xiao, S. Yagi Patch Antenna With Dual-
Band and Pattern Reconfigurable Characteristics. IEEE Antennas and
Wireless Propagation Letters, 6:168-171, 2007.
DOI:10.1109/LAWP.2007.895292
[15] Sharma, S.K., Fideles, F., and Kalikonda, A. Radiation pattern
reconfigurable planar Yagi-Uda antenna. in 2013 IEEE Antennas and
Propagation Society International Symposium (APSURSI), 190-191,  2013.
Multi stepped beam reconfiguration in planar antenna using PIN diodes Chapter III
Frequency reconfiguration and beam scanning of patch antenna in C–band using PIN diodes and
microfluidic channels  67
[16] Zhang, S., Huff, G.H., Feng, J., and Bernhard, J.T. A pattern reconfigurable
microstrip parasitic array. IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation,
52(10):2773-2776, 2004. DOI:10.1109/TAP.2004.834372
[17] Balanis, C.A. Antenna theory: analysis and design. John Wiley & Sons. 2016.
[18] Huang, J., and Densmore, A.C. Microstrip Yagi array antenna for mobile
satellite vehicle application. IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation,
39(7):1024-1030, 1991. DOI:10.1109/8.86924
[19] Wang, R., Wang, B., Gao, G., Ding, X., and Wang, Z. Low-Profile Pattern-
Reconfigurable Vertically Polarized Endfire Antenna With Magnetic-
Current Radiators. IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, 17(5):829-
832, 2018. DOI:10.1109/LAWP.2018.2817682
[20] Chen, S., Qin, P., Lin, W., and Guo, Y.J. Pattern-Reconfigurable Antenna
With Five Switchable Beams in Elevation Plane. IEEE Antennas and Wireless
Propagation Letters, 17(3):454-457, 2018. DOI:10.1109/LAWP.2018.2794990
[21] Alam, M.S., and Abbosh, A.M. Wideband Pattern-Reconfigurable Antenna
Using Pair of Radial Radiators on Truncated Ground With Switchable
Director and Reflector. IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, 16:24-
28, 2017. DOI:10.1109/LAWP.2016.2552492